## HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

## **Executive Decision Record**

Decision Maker:	Leader and Executive Member for Hampshire 2050 and Corporate Services
Date:	9 March 2023
Title:	The Leader's Community Grant Fund and Investing in Hampshire Fund
Report From:	Director for Hampshire 2050

Contact name: Emma Noyce

Tel: 0370 779 8373 Email: Emma.noyce@hants.gov.uk

## 1.1 The decision:

- 1.2 That in respect of the grant application from Odiham Parish Council, and for the reason set out in this report, the Leader and Executive Member for Hampshire 2050 and Corporate Services amends the Leader's Community Grants scheme conditions by waiving the restriction preventing an award being made to a Parish Council with regards to the application in this report only.
- 1.3 That the Leader and Executive Member for Hampshire 2050 and Corporate Services approves four grants totalling £20,500 from the Leader's Community Grant Fund 2022/23 to cultural and community organisations in Hampshire as outlined in Appendix 2.
- 1.4 That the Leader and Executive Member for Hampshire 2050 and Corporate Services approves the carry forward of part of the grant award from the Investing in Hampshire Fund to The Bursledon Brickworks Museum to 2023/24.

## 2. Reason(s) for the decision:

2.1 Four organisations have applied for a grant through the Leader's Community Grant Fund 2022/23 and the funds requested total £25,425. The report considers the applications and recommends the awards totalling £20,500. The recommended award can be met from within existing budget provision.

- 2.2 Bursledon Brickworks Museum received an award of £100,000 from the Investing in Hampshire Fund in 2021. The works have been delayed and only a proportion of the funds will have been claimed within the year of the award. Therefore, a request has been made to carry forward the remaining funds to 2023/24 when the works will be completed.
- 3. Other options considered and rejected:
- 3.1 None
- 4. Conflicts of interest:
- 4.1 Conflicts of interest declared by the decision-maker: None.
- 4.2 Conflicts of interest declared by other Executive Members consulted: None.
- 5. Dispensation granted by the Conduct Advisory Panel: None.
- 6. Reason(s) for the matter being dealt with if urgent: Not Applicable.
- 7. Statement from the Decision Maker:

Approved by:		
	9 March 2023	
Councillor Rob Humby		
Leader and Executive Member for Hampshire 2050 and		
Cornorate Services		